7-86l .iSSUEB JULY 1966 BULLETIN 827B - PAGE |

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST
2 300

A4 SERIES D ano A5 SERIES E
GANG CARS

A4-1 and A5 series F gang cars, and lists paris for them Read page 6

tefore ordering repair rarts. Always give factory car and engine serial
numbers.
CAR PARTS--As printéd, this bulletin lists parts for standard cars.

ENGINE--fee manufacturer's bulletins for instructions and parts.
CARRURETOR--See manufacturer's bulletin for instructions and parts.
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM--Information and repair parts for battery ignition and

electrical systems can be most quickly obtained from local automotive
service stations. .

MAGNETO-~For magneto equipment, see manufacturer's bulletin for jin-
structions and parts. It is furnished with magneto cars only.

TRANSMISSION--See bulletin 409 for parts, (A5-F cars)

CLUTCH--See bulletin 348 for parts. -({A5-F cars]

FAIRMONT RAILWAY MOTORS, Inc.

FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA, U. S. A.

DISTRICT SALES OFFICES
Chicago New York Washington, D. C. St. Louis St. Paul

IN CANADA: Fairmont Railway Motors, Ltd., Toronto, Ont,
CEC Printed In U, S. A.

This bulletis contains brief instructions for the operation and care of|




PAGE 2 - BULLETIN 827 Ay-D & A5-E 7-61

PREPAR ING
FOR SERVICE

COHTROLS
AND
INSTREMENTS

STARTING
THE ENGINE

OPERATING
THE CAR

On battery cars connect the loosened cable to positive battery
terminal. Be sure the negative terminal is grounded. Fill the
0il can with medium engine oil and squirt a few drops in the
generator and starter oilers.

Fill grease gun with a grease which will not congeal at 40" pe-
low zero and will not flow at temperatures of 2750, 411 major
0il companies can furnish such lubricant, Then force lubricant
through the following fittings: one on differential axle
sleeve, tWo on clutch release shaft bearings, one each brake
shaft bearing and each axle bearing. .

Check oil level in crankcase with bayonet gauge at left rear of
engine block. FKeep oil level at upper or full mark on gauge.
Four quarts capacity. Under normal conditions and temperatures,
use SAE 30 oil.

Fill cooling svstem with cleap soft water, through radiator
filler cap. About 14 quarts are reguired. Use a recommended
anti-freeze in winter. 4 small carton of rust preventative is
included in the tool box with each new unit and it is re-
commended this be regularly used, except do not use with perma-
nent anti-freeze mixtures. Fill tank with clear gasoline. Tank
holds 10 gallons. Peplace filler cap. QOpen shutoff valve in
fuel line under gas tank.

The throttle lever is mounted on brake lever guide. Cars have
an automotive choke control. Pull out to choke carburetor when
starting engine,

The long lever operating in & notched guide controls the brake.
It is applied by pulling lever to the rear. Extending through
the floer at right of control pit is the lever contralling the
axle reverse or directicnal gear. ¥ith lever set in FORWARD
position the four speeds of engine transmission can be used in
driving car forward, and when set in FEVERSE position the four
speeds caa be used in driving car backwards. CAUTION--Disengage
clutch and have car at a dead stop before shifting axle reverse
gear.

Battery ignition is turned on with key type ignition switch.
Battery cars have an ammeter. Magneto cars have switches with
the "Off" and "On" positions indicated. The 0il gauge should
show a pressure of 15 pounds for A5-E cars and 40 pounds for
A4-D cars at normal speeds when engine is warm.

Be sure the shift lever on engine transmission is ip mewtral
position, and brake is set and locked. Partially oper throttle,
Be sure shutoff valve below gas tank is open. Turn on ignition
and pull ocut choke, then crank engine. As soon as it starts,
rartially release choke, then after a few seccnds completely
release it. Allow a cold engine to run a few minutes to warm up
tefore pulling lcads. When starting a warm engine do not use
choke unless the engine fails to fire the normal mixture,
Ordinarily use choke only when starting new or cold engines.

When driving forward the lever controlling the axle reverse or
directional gear should be in the position marked "FORWARD",
this allows tke four transmission speeds to be used in driving
the car forward or with radiator ahead. CAUTION--THE AXLE
REVERSE OR DIRECTIONAL GEAR SHOULD ONLY BE SHIFTED WHEN CAR IS
STATIONARY., Always keep it in either forward or reverse po-
sition,



7-61

A4-D & A5-FE BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 3

LUBRICATION

GENERAL CARE
AND ADJUST-
MENT

With engine running and directional gear set in "FORWARD® posi--
tion, release brake and disengage clutch by pushing the foot
pedal down. Move the shift lever of four speed tramsmission io
left and ahead for low gear. Slightly speed up the engine by
opening throttle and slowly engage clutch until the car moves.

To shift from low to second speed, again disengage clutch and
pull shift lever straight back through neutrai and into second,
then engage clutch again. To shift from second to third speed,
disengage clutch and carefully move the shift lever forward to
neutral, then to right and ahead, after which engage clutch and
speed engine up by opening throttle if necessary.

Shift from third to fourth speed by handling clutch as pre-
viously insiructed, and pulling the shift lever directly back
thru neutral, and into fourth speed. Always drive in fourth
gear and control car speed by opening or closing the throttle,
unless loads or grades make it necessary to drop back to other
gear ratios. ;

When necessary to drive backward, move axle reverse or direc
tional gear shift lever to the "REVERSE® position, and use tihe
four speeds of engine transmission as firsi insiructed

Do not rest foot on cluich pedal, or press it down while driv-
ing. as unnecessary wear and slippage will result. To stop car
push in clutch pedal and appiy brake by pulling back on lever.
When car comes tc a stop move shift lever on four speed trans-
mission to neutral. and lock brake, Leave the axle reverse or
directional gear engaged. to prevent clashing of gears,

The same grade of o0il as used in engine crankcase is saiis-
factory for general lubrication of car, Suppiy oilers on gener-
ator and starter with 8 to 10 drops of oil every 1000 car miles.
Every 1000 car miles force a good grade of fibre universal joint
grease ‘in “through fiftings on the universal joint knuckles.
Lubricate the two clutch release shaft bearings every 1000 miles
with pressure gun lubricant. Also remove cover on flywheel
housing and check cluich throwout bearing reservoir, replenish
grease if necessary. Lubricate differential axle every 100 car
miles, or daily if car is in constant service, use pressure gun
grease.

Eagine crankcase holds four quarts of oil. Check oil level with
bayonet gauge, and maintain it at the full mark Under ncrmal
conditions of temperaiure and service use SAE 30 ¢il. Change
oil every 50 hours of running when car is new. and thereafter as
necessary. Extreme conditions usually require different oils.
Therefore consuli engine manufacturer: s bulietin for detaiied
information on weight of cil and frequency of changes if car is
in severe service.

The engine transmission and axle reverse or directicnal gear
each helds 4 pounds of o0il. Use SAE 140 gear lubrican: in
summer and SAE 90 in winter., Check level with plug in side or
end every 30 days

If car makes any unusual ncise. siop at once and locate the
trouble. To secure best results let cnly one man operate and
maintain the car. then he knows the effect of every adjusiment.

COOLING SYSTEM--Never cperate without water in tihe vociing
system Capacity is aboui 14 quarts If leaks cceur, have them
taken care ci prompily. Drais water if car stiands exposed ic
freezing weather for any lengih of time, tc¢ preveni damage. If



PAGE 4 - BULLETIN 827 AU-D §& A5-E 7-61

a good anii freeze is used. the lccling systiem dees not requiye
draining Alichol. Prestcne. cr Zerex scluticns are recem
mended.

FAN BELT-- The fan is driven by a "V belv. and .if slippage
occurs the engine will run hot Tighten bel: by adjustiing fan
hub or shifting generatcr. Keep belt snug buc not exiremely
Tight.

CARBURETOR - Carburetor has a needle valve adjusiment at botiom

and alsc an idling adjusting screw Ac reguiar intervals

remcve and clean gasciane filter beowl When replacing bowi be
sure it seais tight against the gasket

STORAGE BATTERY-- Check levei of solution every iwc weeks. and
keep it well above the plaies but do no: overfiil Repienish
soluticn wich distilled water ocnly. I freezing weather add
waier befcre making a run, to insure iis mixing with the sciu
cicn. Keep baitery terminals clean and tight. and well greased

GENERATOR--The generator sheuld not be operated unless it is
~onnected to the battery (through the ammeter, If necessary 1o
cperate engine when generator is disconnecied from the battery
wit.uiv, ground the generator. To do this discomnest wire from
generatvor side of cut-cut relay, and attach it tc oune of the
Cut-out mouniing screws Regulaie generatior charging rate by
shifiing the third brush. Generaiors have two tharge regu-
lators.-

SETTING OFF--Avoid bending wheels or axles in planked irack
where wheel flanges might catch in flangeways if end of car were
swung oo sharply sidewise. Pull backwards while turning gradu-
ally sidewise and wheels will climb out. Where there are guard
rails use exireme. care in taking off to avoid catching wheels
and bending axles. Avoid heavy jars or striking iow hung parts
of car on rail in taking off between crossings

RUNNING GEAR- --To insure safety of the car watich the wheels and
axles to make sure that:

1. Axle end nuts are secured by cotters,

2. Wheel tires are not worn dangerousiy thin.

3. Wheels and axles run true.

4. Wheel tire bolts are tight

5. ALl wheels are tight on axles.

The car should roll freely and easily and run without excessive
side sway. [f axles are sprung, they should be taken ocut of car
and siraightened cold in a press or lathe. Never use heat as
this will ruin the steel. Wheel side thrust is transmitted from
the hub through a fibre washer and shouldered sleeve to the axle
bearing inner race. The conventional type of thrust collars are
not used Shims are used between axle bearing box flanges and
frame side channels, When necessary to slightly shift wheel and
axle assembly for wheel alignment, shims may be removed from one
side and added to the other  Use enough shims to eliminate
excess axle end play.

INSULATION-~1f wheels are removed be sure to replace insulation
properly--fibre washers nexi to hub faces Keep wheels tight sc
the axle cannct turn in the insulation

GAUGE- -Wheel gauge should be from 56-1/4- to 56-3/8" to permit
car tc track properly on all types of rail- If wheels come too
close together., insulation should be built up by layers of tough



7-61

A4-D & AS~E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 5

Mi9599.

paper around the fibre bushing, or a pew ocge used. Jf wheeis
are ioo faf apart, bushing can be slightly reamed with M7669
reamer. Wheels can be loozeneé after removing axlie end mnui, by
wsing shock wheel puller M12234 or a demountable wheel pulles

ERAEquﬁlways kesp brake inm the best of condition--scme day'you'.'
Will-meed it badly. As brake liners wear, adjust ioggle eye
bolis. VWhea lisers.ave worn ouf, pét om asy ocass.

FRAME--Inapect the car segularly every week, wiping off grease

) and oil, vighieuing Foome bolits, ants, ete, Cars kept ouidoors
.Blhould be prciecegd'by_gzeaawaa cover, such &s our Wiliss.

.EXLE BE&RIHGS;—IE aeceﬁﬂgfy to adjust axlé-henrings do not set

them sung.  These tapered roller bearings should have from . GO3®
to 005" end play, obtaised by adding or removing shims usder

- the cover. This also applies to the siagle vow bearings in the

directional gear. The large dosble row bearings in the direc-
ticnsl gesr oa which the bevel gears turn, should have a mip-
imem end play of .012°. - Assemble mew large double row bearings
is bevel gedrs with ends 4frcone afd cup marked” y® toward ig-
8ide (next te axle splined hsbdl., Older somarked bearings may be
instailed with either end inm. SO

CLUTCH PEDAL ﬂBJBSTHEﬂ?r—The positice of the clutch pedal can be
~adjusted by terning the yoke on the rod that copnecta the padal

ic the arm o throw-out sbafe, -

REVEESE GEAR SHIPT LEVER ADJUSTHENT--The position of axle
reverse gear shift iever can de adjusted by turaing the yoke op.
shifé rod. . cRy U P



AGE 6 - BULLETIN 827 AY-D g AG-E ' 78
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERIKG PARTS

IWhee this belletin is received, complete the following motor car 'r_ecorgl
from the FAIRMONT name piaies om the car and on the engine. Always mentio
these factory serial numbers when writing about the car or ovrdering partis,

Factory Car No. Cia_ss_ : Seﬂ.es
Group . wSpecial
Factory Engine No. ' Make : ; Type

TO §HSURE PRCMPT AND CORRECT SHIPMENT of parts, always give: . _
i1} Quantity of each part wanted. T E

{2} Symbol pumber of part as shown ia this book.

{8 Description of pari as shows in this book.

{4} Factory serial pumbers recorded above,

.i8) Car gauge if other than 56-1/2° standard, -

(6] State whether shipmest s to be by mail, - express, or freight,

A1l parts sve shipped f.o. b. famar?,, transportation charﬁes to be paid' by
Jjeuztomer. Terms are strictly. cask with order, 2 . il

arts are listed Ly description, Symbol and quantity. . Quantities im right-
hand colemas show the number of parts ia each assembly or group. Ytems]
printed in capitals are assemblies which include all parts listed immedi-
ately following and indented to the right. Whea assemblies cas be usad,
al¥ays order them te save work of fittimg separate paris. It in doubi as
to asy part wanted, semd fsll descriptios or sketch,” or send old part withi
order,

For descriptive purposes the engine end of car is named front, emd right
2nd left are determined by lookimg from rear to fromt. '

Commeoa bolts, zuts and washers age pot ilisted in this bulletin, .as they canj
be obtained from aay railvoad srore departmeat.

“Special® and different from those used on standard cars, are listed uande
that special car designation, see page 29. The main paris of accessories
ate given on pegds 25 thr’oug!l-_zg. ‘ . . . L :

ALVAYS GIVE PACTORY CAR AND ENGINE SERIAL NUMBERS AND STATE TRACK GAUGE,
VHEN ORDERING PARTS OR WRITING US. : : _

Items used on cars having tigui‘es in the apace on the aame plate mrke:i

“CAR ADENTIFICATION
tFozad on Car Rame Plate)

To accurately ideatify .ca.rs, all: snits carry-a.cmlete designation as)
follows: . ' ' - ’

- Class A4 Series D Group e S*pocial_...__..'_
- Class' 45 Series B Gromp. e SpCiAL T

The cless, series and group number are always shows, and cars having|

“Special®. When the letter *Z¢ appears in- the.designatvion; -it indicates
either broad or parrow gange. . - :

changes to custamer's specifications also have figures im the space mnr_'ked_q- —



6-66 A<D & AB-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 7

NUMER iCAL PART INDEX
SYMBOL PAGE | F3951 Z1 | F6752 21§ F12856 20
D-18C 22 | Fa599 - 21| F6979 2%t F12858 20
D- 484 | 24 | F4026 22§ FT025 21 | F12859 20
TF-68F 17, 19, 21| Y4058 2L | FT057 22 | F12860 20
MBS 11} Y4060 %21 F7061 22 | F12861 20
PH- 40F 18 | Fa252 5 .. 131 F7098 22 | Fi2g62 19
ABBL 15 | F4260 22 | FT106 11| Fi2863 18
Fi007 . i5, 22 1 F4520 1921 ) FT179 21 | F1286¢ . i8
Fioi4 15 | F4334 <13 | FT204 20 | L3144 20
Fi046G 23 | F4336 . 18 1 M7256 : 23 | Fi3309 21
Flio03 : 13 | F4606 15,21 | M7298 S11, 23 | Fi3s50 19, 21
71106 i7 | F4635 13,14, 21 | FT3ib ' 21 | F13691 (13
Fi110 : 23 | M4636 . 18 | ¥F7345 22 | Fi4i10 S 20
F1i25 . 13,15 | M4637 . . .13 | F74b5 .. 21| Fid268 . ) 19
71197 22 | Fi878 . . 15 ) Fis06 18,23 | F14366 . 21
Fi222 . : 11 | F4880 15§ F7658 - 18 | F14387 . 22
M1245  ne i7 | F4881 15 | Fi665s 18 | Mi5160 9
F1292 o 15 | F4882 ... 15| Fi803 . 21 | Mibiés 9
F1398 . 19 | F4883 . 16 | ¥7814 . 21| F15606 21
Fid02 . 21 | F5064 20,22} Figs0 ' 21 | F15826 : 21
Fidbi . 21 | Fb158 i3 | F1876 18 | F15827 . 21
F1493 22 | F5185 .. .21 | F787T 18 | M16038 i1
F1547 13 | F5193 18.20,22 | F7916 i8 | F16078 21
1560 %6 22 | F5301 22 | F7953 . 24 | F161568 21
T1649 22 | F5484 18| F7954 %24 | M16797 i5
Fi688 . 18,21 | F5505 15 1 F7455 ‘ 24 | M16835 . P
F1689 . 18 | Fb506 ib | F7956 24 | MiT119 23
Fi708 18 | F5507 . 15§ F7957 24 | M17322 9
F1854 18 20 | Fb531 13 | FB269 24 | M17324 §
FE326 .. 2% | F5542 .18 ) MB3u4 : C.24 | M17325 =
F2i65 15 | Fobay |, 13 | Fg325 19,21 | MiBO3T . 11
72493 . 11 | F5544 i3 | F8572 23 | M18528 2%
F2531 . 17 | Fb652 24 | 8594 22 | M18925 11
Fasds 22 | F5857 : 15| 8675 16 | Migggs 11
F2632 23 | F5862 161 Fg692 . i8 | M19239 i3
F2702 i1 | F5866 15 { F8978 19 | M19369 i3
F2760 21 | F5868 is | Fo0b5 23 | M19384D 13
2792 13, 15 | F5876 22 | FOoU60 19,21 | M19787 9
F2945 . . 24 | F5877 22 | Foz217 | 11| Mi9836 | . i3
F2946 24 F5878 L 22 | Fe26l | 19 | Mi9960 . 12
F2947 24 | F5878 .22 | Fy263 23 | M19961 .13
F2948 24 | F5827 19| Fo342 20 ; M21281 15
F2958 21 § Fou77 ib | F9343 22 | M21298 i3
F302% 18 | F5978 . . 15 | Fo5562 ) 23 | M21422 : i
F3080 i% | F5976 156 | M9675 28 | M2id423 @ . ib
F3054 1i | FBOBG ib | Fo873 15 | M21425 | i5
3098 24 | F6o01 24 | 79895 19 | M21427 .15
F3137 . 22| F6Oid . 23 | F9963 21 | M21430 is
F3i48. S 9| F66i5 25 | M10411 1i ] M21434 .. 15
F3383 22 | F60i6 .23 1 F10881 13 | M24436 . 15
F3393 . 17 | F6038 21 | Fiizzt 18 | M21437 ~.1b
F3495 . G | F6084 19,21 MIT404 13 | M2i438 . 15
F3510 ... 24 | Fe101 . oo 1B P Mil4%9 " 18 | M21489 . ib
3526 18 | F6275 19,21 § M11737 20 | M21440 : i5
F3558 . . 23 | F6310 19,21 | M11773 ¢ 22 | M2l442 15
F3598 | 15,23 | F6317 19,21 | F11834 . .22 | M21443 16
F3613 . i8 | F6514 .21 | M12177 13 | M21444 .16
13614 i8 | F6515 .23 | M12227 ; .24 | M214ds | .15
F3651 18 | Fe584 18,21 | Fi2272 i8 | M2idd6 P ¥
FRTIR 13 | F6R4T . i5 | F12486 21 | M21447 is
F3751 . 23 | 6738 24 | F12855 .20 | M21790 22




PAGE 8 - BULLETIN 827 A4-D & A5-E 6-66
M21792 .18 | M28775 22 | 41984 18 | 75234 20
M21793 . 13 | M28776 22 1 42057 24 | 75235 11
M21794 13 | M28778 .. 22| 42089 23 | 75242 17
M21795 13 | M29150 . 11| 42090 28 | 75243 17
M21797 13 | M29794 .. o 11| 42971 23 | 75244 i7
M21798 . 13 | M29953 17 | 44150 22 | 75245 17
M21801 13 | M30050D 18 | 46015 23 1 75246 17
M21802 . 13 | M30298 22 | 46021 23 | 75247 17
M22162 15 | M30874 23| 46023 28 | 75248 17
M22164 15| M32680 15 | 48438 9175883 . 17
M22221 . 11 | M32902 .. 18 | 49263 11 | 77117 .. 17
M22225 11| M33308N i5 | 49272 17 | 77118 ... 80
M22342 . 23 | M34410 18| 50284 17 | 78628 19, 21
M22354 19,21 | M34908 . L17 | 50285 A7 | 78627 ... . 19,21
M22884 . .. ... 21| M35062 . (18 | 50290 17 1 79307 ... . .20
M22448 . . . 9| M36303 ... ... 23| 50575 .13 ] 82891 .9
M22500 .., 11 | M36398 ., ...., .24 53673 .. 283182892 L9
M22687 ... .. .11 M36400 .24 | 53675 ..23 | 82893 .9
M22934N .. ... 13| M3T154 .......15| 53676 .23 | 82894 e B oD
M22935 ... 18 87264 .. .. .19, 21| 54483 111 82895 ... . .9
M22936 ... .. 13| 89181 . ... . 22| 55043 ...23 | 82896 .. ... ... .9
M22940 ... 20189573 ... .. 15| 55045 11,23 182897 ... ...... 9
M22991 . 23| 40644 . ... ... 18] 55048 .23 182808 .. ..., 23
M23078 . 21| 40645 ... .. .18 57864 17 | 82899 ., 17
M23079 ... ....21 1| 41089 . 24| 58894 11| 82900 . . 17
M24055 .. 0211 41863 . ... 15| 59555 19,21 | 82001 .. . L1
M24160 15| 41864 .. J15 | 59556 19,21 82902 .., .. . 17
M24161 . 15| 41868 ., .91 61511 ... 22| 82903 . 117
M241624 15| 41869 . . . .9 62500 19,21 | 82904 17
M24174 ... .19,21 | 41874 . .91 63851 17 | 82905 | 17
M24357 ... ... 17| 41875 .. 9] 66350 22 | 82906 | 17
M24466 . .22 | 41881 ., 9| 66351 .22 | 82907 ,. ., 17
M26085 ......, . 15| 41885 ... .....11| 66419 19| 82908 . . 17
M27281 .........9| 41901 .. .. 82011 ... ... . .17
M27301 ..... . . .22 41904 82912 ,........ .17
M27302 .22 41914 .., .. ... 82914 .. ........17
M27303 ......., 41915 .. ..., .., 82916 .......... 23
M27306 .... . ... 41916 .., ...... BRI Tepsasasia 19
M27307 .. ... 41918 .. ,.. ... 82918 ..........18]
M27309 ., ... 41928 ,..... 83639 .......... 17
M27340 , 141923 ....... . 83648 ., -1
M27411 . 41024 ., ... ... 83650 ..........11
M27412 ., 41948 oy nds s 183651 ..., .
M27574 . 41953 .., 1 83653

1M27852 | 41956 .., .. . 83654 .. ...
M28178 ... e L1980 4o s s 83656 . ...,
M28230 .. 41963 | 85499 ,......,
M28351 .. 41964 ..., ... 87469 . ......
M28356 ... ..... L1988 a5 o 50 89386, ..
M28358 . ..,.... 41967 ...... 97318

“M2seTT L. 1T | 41974 ... .. 98466 L .... . .....
M28678 . . ... 17 | 41977 . 98884 . ..........¢
M28771 ........17 | 41982 .




6-66 A4-D & AS-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 9
FRAME - RAIL SKIDS

-82892 _ M22445-
/ \
/ _ - -
= XJ | . =]
Sy 82896 g
/oL J/// J//)\
48438~ 7 82895 ) 82894

YL aists

/)\‘J

\ 41868
N ° 58466
“MIT322 8z897

ol 41901 /
. o a1869
% N misiso

/ | [ \‘ MisT87

I HE S 10

sMiTsee = //@zuss
J o N : -

) i L N\
= - T I— Fa—— |
FRAME (assembled-A5-E-3 and later) ........evivvnnenns 98884 1
FRAME (assembled-A5-E-1,45-E-2 & A4-D) .........c0.... 82891 1

Axle Bearing Sill (right) .........e... T II I TN 82892 1

Axle Bearing Sill (left) ...iuuuniirivnnennnnnnnnnns 82893 1

bross Angle ITTONE) @i cm o5 568 750 5 526 0758 5ed e u on o n m oce 41868 1
Cross Channel (middle) .......virirunnnnnnnnnnnnnns 82895 1
Cross Angle [Fear) iiiiiiiivseinernrnnnsareneneens 41869 1
Gusset (rear cross angle to axle bearing sills) ... 82894 2
Gusset (front cross angle to axle bearing sills) .. 48438 2
Gusset (engine sills to fromt cross angle) ........ M27281 2
Support Channel (engine right) ....vu'vuiinernrnnenn. 82896 1
Support Channel (engine - left - A5-E-3 and later). 98466 1
Support Channellengine-left-A5-E-1,A5-E-2 &A4-D) .. 82897 1
Lift Pipe (with one U-bolt — front) ...veeeennnens . M17322 1
Saddle (1ift pipe = front) ..veuvrviunnnnerennns e M17325 2
Lift Pipe (with one U-bolt - rear) ....eevevennnnns M22448 1
Saddle (1ift DPipe = FEAT) tuiriirinieninnnennnnnens M15165 2
U=Bolt CLifH pipe = Bromt) .ewswssessesmasmns sms s n M17324 1
U-Bolt (1ift pipe - rear) ....vevvunn. @ § (6§ S W § AR G M19787 1
DPaW BAT 5065 5005 05 5 B85 518 mndi 3 5am n inw vt m om0 500t o w105 0 1m0 8 avm o . 41875 1
Saddle ldrvaw bar) eienismsssinianinismss R 5o % 6 o 2 M15160 1
U-Bolt fdraw bar) .......cevvennnnn o ova 8 1ays u (a1 WTs) 5 R S M17324 1
Support (draw bar) ....vvevvenennrns F N 41874 1
Gusset fengine sills to center cross chanmmel} ..... 41901 2
Rail Skid (Ad-D) ...ttt it iiiaenanns 73299 2
Rail Skid {AG-BY suswesscsminmsns wwssnsmism T IETIIE 83648 2
Support (rail skid) .vevevvnennnnnans K% 3960 & 98 § GHE B 6% 6 6 a9 41881 2
Bevel Washer 3/8" ... iiiiiiiiieiininiiinanneananans F3495

Bevel Washer 1/2" ... .. iiiiriiiniiiieinnranneencnnns F3148




PAGE 10 - BULLETIN 827 Au-D & A5-E 7-6l

M29150-A4-D  M29150-A4-D|_
83650 -A5-E 83650 -A5-F |'\\E

M28356 M28356-

F7106 / -
/ //~49263 |

g /e
I}

M28351 —M29794- ’ ~

’ MI041I— P
”??22' M29794—

Mzom ~_  M22687

G
S ﬁ-: '

J/
1885 Mi8925

M16835




7-6l Au~D & A5-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE ||

BRAKE PARTS

Set Screw (end arm}.

Anchor (brake lever Springl..u.veevvveennvneennnnnnn..
Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/4" (brake lever to Socket).eieweviuenn.n..
Hex Slotted Nut 3/8". ... ittt
Spring (brake releasel.......uuuuiiuieeunrirennannnnnn.
Brake Shaft. ... i iiiiinniii ittt iiianannns
Bearing (brake shaft). . ... ciuiiuiinrninrnnnnnnennnsss
Grease Fitting (brake shaft bearing)...evvvvunnneon...
End Arm (brake shaft}.......... o 0 RS 8§
Fey dond aPm).wwcimamismamssmi @M s MasMEs Eawa vwaime
Lock Wire {spQC1fy 1ength requ1red] ...................

Toggle Link. . B0 P [ 0 S B0 608 5 B e e o e aaes 4 40 4 4 i m coco m
Pin (toggle l1n?] Ao e W Gmet e e W R B () 6 ) E § 66 B 1 5 W R
PIvot Btud. ot i e e

BoG¥ 0L e o smrmvsmems comeemenmsmssmsimiMii@saiiEEE
Eye Bolt (toggle amm)...vouniunnnrinnineininnnnnn.
Lock Nut TR wew i jomesmsaisns i @esmemns s o ifdemed

ADJUSTABLE TOGGLE [A4-D)o i
Body only TAE-I. ccorwosmemes ams @ @memanman Dol end s
Yoke End (toggle arm ~ Ad-Di.. ..o ioioiiinnennnn,
Lock Nut I/2". ottt ittt iienaternransannnsnne

ADJUSTABLE TOGGLE 21-1/4" (A5-El.. . .iuinnvniinnnnnnns
Body only (A6-F). .. e
Yoke Fad (toggle arm - A5-F)........ ...,
Lock Nutt A¥EM . va vimemesmssmesmgi s Mt @imis@es dsa2s

BRAKE SHOE ¥WITH LINER. . o\ i teiin i ieiaanarmnnnnnnnnss
Brake Hook (toggle arms!. .. ocir v iirinrnnnrnnnnnes
Liner (brake shom). . ..ottt i iiaae

Hanger (brake shoel......c.viiverrurocannnnrvernanenns

Pin (brake shoe hanger - use F2866 cotter)............

Spriog (Banger PIm). . v eivn i inre ettt ianannn

75235
55045
58894
54483
F2493
M7298
49263
M10411
F9217
M28356
F1222
M22500
F3054
41885
M28358
M22221
M29794
M28178
M28351
F2702

M29150
M22225
F71086
F2702

83650
M18037
F7106
F2702
M16038
M89
M16835
M22687
M18925
M18926

B2 DO B0 00 GO ket b DD O e e b

[ =0 ST S - N

[S=T R O

BS b3 BS BD

e OO e e




PAGE 12 - BULLETIN 827 A4y-D & As5-E 7-6i

/MIM'?B
B

MI9339

Fa7sz

M4636 —/

M4g37

M21794

M21723

MIS369

g

Fzrae

Fazs2

Fis47 :

M229835
(SHORT HALF)




7-6l A4-D & A5-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE i3

AXLE BEARINGS - WHEFLS

AXLE BEARING 1-15/16" (assembled - M21791 oil lubricacad) 50575 4
Bearing Casing (0nly)e.oennuiniinininnnnnnnnennnn.. .. M217492 4
Bearing with Races (double ToWJ)..v e o onrrinnnnnn. .. s F5531 4
Cover (bearing €asimgl .v..oevuniiiuinnannnnarsunnnn. ., M21795 4
Shim (.020" steel ~ COVerl vuuuuu i, F5542 4
Shim (007" STeeLl = COVET)eunvurrn e aeee e . F5543 12
Shim [.005" Steel = COVeT): v vt urvr e e, R F5544 16
Cap Screw 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex head.......ovuuururnnnnoo... Fl12s 16
Grease FitTimg. . ..oiiuinn e e e e F5158 R

Qiler {vil lubricated bearing). ... e F5484 4

Lateral Shim 1/16" (bearing boxl-. o ureeemununnnnennnn. .. M21797 8

Lateral Shim 1/64" (bearing DoXle..ueuur v eronsonnnnnn., M21798 16

Cap Screw 1/2 x 1-1/2" heat treated...........vveruunnn... F4334 8

Hex Nut 172" heat treated...........uininnnnn e, F13691 8

Thrust Sleeve (wheel hwb to bearing)e.....o.oouuennnnnn.... M21793 4

Tosulatiog Washer (hub inner facel......cvevuunernennnnn... M21794 4

INSULATION SET = 1-15/16". ... iteenararnr s, M19836 4
]n_c;u]_at_jng Sleeve. ..o e e e e, M19369 4
Insulating Washer {outer hub face).........evevuurnnn.. M4637 4
Steel Washer (OUTET). . v.v.tuire it ennne i eineennnnns, M4636 4

16" x 5/16" DEMOUNTABLE WHERL (taper bored for insulation) M19384D 4
Hub only (taper bored}. . o vu i on it e et iee e M19339 4
16" x 5/16" Demountable TiTe only. ... .vvrvrvinunrenn... M11404 4
BOLT SET (8 each bolt, put, and lockwasher)............ M12177 4

Hub Bolt 578 X I-1/2" SAE. cu v ire it eretnneannnnnn, M11479 32
Hex Nut 5/8" SAE. . ..t e i F3718 32
Lockwasher 5/8". ittt e F1103 32

Following heavy duty wheels are used on some cars:

16" DEMOUNTABLE WHEEL (heavy duty - bored for insulation). M30050D 4
Hut only (taper bored for inSulation).................. M19339 4
16" Demountable Tire only (heavy duty)................. M21298 4
BOLT SET (8 each bolt, nut, and washer)................ M21801 4

Hob! BOLE 5:f8 X 2% BB crmsmes 556 5EMEE 05 0o e wnsommm o mns v n M21802 32

Hex Nut 5/8" SAE. ... .ottt e, F3718 32

I ek T T O T T 1 T T T F1103 32
DIFFERENTIAL AXLE

DIFFFRENTIAL AXLE 1-15/16" (assembled - includes end nuts} M22934N 1
Axle Half (lomgl ....... e, M22936 1
AxLle Half (Short). ..ot e M22935 b
irease Fitting (Zerk T¥Pe) v ir e inn e eeeannnnnns F4252 1
Split Bushing (halves not S0ld).......oeeuvrrnnnnnns.. M19960 1
R T o P S M19961 1
Center Bolt 5716 X 3-1/4". ... 0 un i, Fi1ngg1 1
Elastic Stop Nut 5/16" BeX..vveiueiininn i nnnnnnnn.., F4635 1
Axle Bod Nut.ov oot i e e e, F27a2 2
Cotter faxle end AUT) .. v ie e e e it e et e e eee s F1547 2




7-61

ETIN 827 Au-D & As-E

PAGE 14 - BUL

(]
SZrigw T T T 0892EW m
R N 29122 N7 B
SEQ9Z W x.x H\ i@ e
7 / 9L6G 3 N P
Z, 616G S5
< EPYIZW =
Z =%
=]
C _ Srgzi—" T o
I ] _—BOEEENW o
= (=
. o @
AR _ TR E
S 1 .f.fr(gmn.u. i'daals N o @
G EM _ LLBS = o8
% 3 INCLER— =
. LZUIZ W = - R
L5864 mmmvu_ = LYvI2W 05w
A, | =
€2viZIn N\~ 008 3 ‘ A i
Aririn L svrizw ¥
2986 4 ) ~—089Z €W snw
sd L 2 225
3 . Qg
Soeé 3 g ol o g5 v —— TR
- . e €98t 4 oo m
- I 4
1917 2 = eieE 5
OEViZ W—" _ $dg
. -~ £
998G 43— O 3 o B
PEVIZ N .\\ 3 =3 g
LEVIZ W ] BoENd C
gLRY 4 BEVIZW 0o &
3 % B
o
YEBIVZW — m 5 g
L7 99 4 16194 < 2%
SEvIZW e
= o]
A
mm &
o =

Older




7-61 A4-D & A5-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE |5
PRIVE AXLE AND REVERSE GEAR
DRIVE AXLE AND REVERSE GEAR (complete) .. cuveinnvrinvecenenas 41863 1
DRIVE AXLE WITH SPLINED HUBR (assem. - inc. end nuts})..... M33308N 1
Axle End Nut (use FIS4T COtLOr)er.vnnnrnnnnnnn . F2792 2
Sliding Clutch Ring (10 teeth).v.uon e onsrnr s . M21422 1
Timken Bearing (double - bevel gears).................... F5857 2
Bevel Gear (85 teeth)..v.uuunr e, M21423 2
Timken Bearing (axle to SUPPOTE ) et vttt i e i n e nnnas F5977 2
Spacer Ring (bearing to mutl..........ooveuronnrnonnn.. .. M22162 2
Lock Nut fnotched). . .oiuuiniiiinn i i amenn . F5979 2
Washer (With proags)..........c.veueiireunnnnnnnnn . Fro78 2
GEAR CASE WITH STUDS. « vt iie oo M32680 1
Stud 1/2 x 1-15/16" (pinion boesfng! eesmesasminesn s A581 6
SIDE CASTING WITH STUDS (brg. Support)e cvvue.esenenn..... M26035 2
Stud 12 x 3-1/8" (tearing cover)........ a1 0 bl g e 1 M22164 8
Gasket [side CaSTIDE) v e e M21425 2
Cover (only - axle BEATIBE).evrvurrnon e e M21427 2
0il Seal (axle bearing Cover)...........oouueeeunenono... F5980 2
Cap Screw 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex head.......oveeonrernnnnonn. .. F1125 18
Shin: 020" {aXle BIg. COVET).ernor e F4880 4
Shim 007" (axle Brg. COVET) . uvuuuvurnrenneeannennnnnn.. F4881 10
Shim 005" {(aXle brg. CoVer)..eeovrourinenenneenannnnn... F4882 8
BEVEL PINION, BRGS. & HOUSING (assem. ). ........oouuunn.... M24160 1
Bevel Pinion and Shaft (12 teeth)eeu.vreurrnrnrnnnn,.. M24161 1
Housing (pimion and shaft).....coovvininunnnnnnnn. ... M21430 1
Timken Bearing (0ext to pigion}.............oevurnonn... F5862 1
Timken Tearing (outer -~ smallle.......ovvonunrnnn. ... F5866 1
Slotted Nut 1-1/2" extra fine thd. (use PF4879 cotter). F4878 1
COVER WITH OIL SEAL fcomplete - ill. M24163A)......... M241624 1
0il Seal (outer pinion BBADINE . v v vvw s ms 55 8 @50 5 0§ fnw o Fe647 1
Gasket (bearing COVET)......ovviriuunonrnennnnnnnon. .. M21434 1
Cap Screw 3/8 x 1-1/2" hex head.............ovvun.... F1292 3
Shim .020" (pinion houUSing TO CASE)...uvereunrneonnrnn .. F5505 2
Shim 007" (pinion housing to casel. oo .. F5506 5
Shim .005" (pinion housing to €aSE)....vvvrenrrennrn..... F5507 4
Hex Nut 1/2". o it e e e e 3598 14
Shifter FOTk v ovn e i e e e M21436 1
Shifter Shaft... ...ttt e H21437 1
Slotted Nut 7/8" extra find thd. .v.veeennrnornonnn. ... I F4883 2
Stop Ball (Shifter SRHaTt). v rnniennnenennnnnnnn.. .. F5868 i
Cup (STODP Dallle o vuin ittt e renes M21438 1
Spring (shifter Stop)......oovoreviiie oo, M16797 1
Plug (St0p SPTimg). e rnen it e e M21439 1
Support Angle (shifter bell cramk)...........oveurnnnnn.. M21442 1
Bell Crank(shifter)....uouuuinr i, M21443 1
Bushing (bell crank). c..uuunn o, M21444 1
Pivot Bolt (bell crank - use F2545 nut).................. M21445 1
WasSher. .o e M21281 1
End Bolt (shifter shaft - use F2877 gut)......ovvenonnn.. H21446 1
Spacer Bushing (end bolt)........uiirreeiunennnunnnennns, M21447 2
TOP COVER WITH FILLFR AND CAP....ovtitimnn e s, M37154 1
Filler Cap. ..o e 39573 1
Gasketl (TP COVETr) :ttnun it ittt e e e el M21440 1
Cap Screw 3/8" X 1" heX head-«.uvviuerneemnnnnnn .. Flo07 2
Cap Screw 3/8" X 8/4" hex head.......orvreeeeunrnonnonn.. F1014 4
Pipe Plug 1M, ..., F2465 2
Torque Arm oo 41864 2




PAGE 1€ - BULLETiN 827 Au-D 2 A: ] 7-61
41916~ Bz400 - SR -82005 PRILT:
i i F g
| e —— e s — L N/ ~82902
: 7 /
W - /1 825803
- L 50285 1V suzso
e o
T 7. 7 =1l
WA = _ " 8 o | U] ~a192e
ges0s " 10 41923
[ ;
7524874 | /1 62904
4 |I Ay = A
/ <> . m3agos | )
s 4 b L : iy
/f
41983 o &)
82601 o 5
' 53839
e ——— - J
19817 §2003 SM2BTTI 11957 «‘_.\
SHresTe /[Bes0s-R. |75245-1, \7
S SRS cT5282 / /sogni-L 57984 e 152481 \|
/oS /f / 40644
,_..L..“»_._!___._L’__.__.!},(' o#i I__Jj / - o
B IS ' IR ATy WV I
M \\_ _‘l@éﬁ‘ 7 a1956-, ‘..\'j ( M
0 N TS 50284~ O i e 41818
LENE & : / ' DD Tl
\ |17 i o eiThe LR
| = SRS S T T
28677 19 NN &
T e -49272




7-6i Au-D & A5-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 17

PONSHFG BORY
HOUSING © vt o i e e e e 22859 i
Safety Bail ifromt and vo8F]. .. .iiiiiuiiaiiiie. .. 41967 2
Deck Support iironi;...... v v 6 N S [ § W vaes 41916 2
Deck Suppori imiddle- 1;ght I;onu, 2% P e e S D 41914 i
© Deck Support imiddle left Fromil . c:cuveiiviinenon vnn. 41915 i
Deck Support imiddle rear................. 65§ ap 2 s o 41917 i
Deck Support (T AT). . v i vttt ot e e e e 41918 1
Deck Board {outeri... R e L ALY s 82500 2
Deck Board ilnyermedlafe, e 82501 2
Deck Board (right impneric:...:.c.... € 5w v g S E S B B 82902 i
"Deck Board {left imnezi. ... 55 o ! 4R 2 Bl B8 B w 83635 i
Deck Board {center-beneaih rear seat;. - 41924 i
Deck Board {righv-beneath rear 86aT)c-c...u voosovuu... 41922 i
Deck Board {left-beneath rear seat)................... 41923 i
Support Cleat, e e e e e e 41946 i
Cockpit Floer Bﬁard \leff:.hfba.gn. ...... e e 41965 i
Cockpit Floor Board (centeric-cue-ovoess voresnananen 77117 2
Cockpit Floor Board {rightie.v.veruvuuanenrniennns awicn 50285 i
Support Angle. icockpit boavds - fronc 5% B - e oanr 49272 1
Support Angle \uDLkPlt boatds - Tearj.-+--c:taceccs. P 50284 1
Side Board {deckji-v:vcesiecssionsnincannanen reren wes 82905 2
End Board (reati  «v.osvcoo.. T 8 B 3§ WP P Cae 73315 i
TOOL TRAY END iright fron;;“-Ao- --------- Civesvsensenes 73338 i
TOOL TRAY END {left fromii-cevsoacea. e v 73340 1
Loop i{sirap - use FT060 ravei-v.iuiiniunnnnncnnnn. F3393 4
Cover Plaie iveverse gear filler).cevecoroeussonssunas M34908 1
Guide {(brvake 1averic . ........ e e e a8 8 S S W 75248 i
~ Catch (brake lever guidelevoc-vireiariureiniacarnnnnnens 57864 i
Support Angle {(rear seati..... e 82908 1
Side Angle {upper Tightleccuecviconsron Cecacessrenncens 82906 1
Side Angle {upper leff)c:-ccccnncnatonuonvinnrssonnanes 82907 1
Deck Angle {lower rightj«.c.... Saumesescsenenaaia s 82903 1
Deck Angle (loWwer Ieftl-ie.vieiiiinncenrasnrnnnnaes 82904 1
J-'Lng]_e Brace Ef’:(}ﬂt} ........................ 5 AR G S e M2T340 2
Seat Board {(statiocmary)-c..c.oessssae. Sresssannanssesaen 82911 1
SEAT BOARD {hingedi.cv-vveevivucnnsconnsns 85 o 3 T T5242 i
Grab IToR: cooenacovnnn T IT PEY T LV T T e e an M2RTT1 1
LATEH KSEAE " DORLdYs v pwsms o 55 6 v 586 55 5 5 3 % il 5 b e mam 3 127852 2
Spacer {latchj........ Fa e v s e s BB 6 I 8§ RN B 6 B 6 B M28230 2
Spring {latchl.ocusonenncinnnnnnnn. w0 S B O E TF-68F 2
Washer {12TCHi+ v vucu.uwoson. e T LTI Cee s Fiios 2
BEAT BOATE: v wssme 55500565585 0me aim e o s mosomeansn 75243 1
Hinge (4" strap]. e 5 B S ENE 5 E AR S 8 500 E B R8s e o F2531 2
Side Panel {Eng;ne hous;ng] ......................... . 82912 2
Hinge Clip {side pamelj...........vviuniinnnn. cacaanae. M28677 4
Pagtener {side panel).-..eysessssmsinesmsmsanisss ceeenn M28678 4
Spring {fasteneri..................... eSS T SRS EE Mi2ds 4
Rear Panel (engine housingl....v.uvvuvunuonunannnnn..n 82914 1
Cover Plate (clutch openingl..sveurcervnoanerercnnnnnn M29953 1
HOUSING SEAT irear - assembledi...cvveiirvieconucansn, 75244 1
Seat Support {front - angle iTORi...--u.cun... S 41953 1
Séat Board (rearlicsuissimimssmnsmsgss . 75247 1
Side Angle {right).. . covouvnnnnnnnn... N nrnr 75245 i
Side Angle [lefti... ..o vttt inieaninnnnnnnenns 75246 1
L8 T P M24357 2
Angle CLip (ROUSIHG SEATI. v uuvrouerimneneereernennnsns 50290 2
End. BoATd [COCEPIT = CTeATH.c v wws vy s s 3w o 3 we & 368 5 o T 41956 1
Cross Angle {lower fromtj......... B E N g B E R B 75883 i
Cross Angle (1OWET TEAT . vivvreneeneosmnnsenenennnnn. 63851 1
Suppori Frame {(houSing £romijc.evererovurneneennneenss 41963 1
Support Frame (housing rearj........ i iaesar i 41964 i
Spacer /8 PIDO. « it i e e e 419686 2




"AGE I8 - BULLETIN 827 A4-D & A5-F 7-61
FUEL SYSTEM
PURL ‘TANE {wi¥D capl cnsmsmasrimn:s s 56 6 5 ae 41952 i
THTEEGEd BUBTENT e o wie ciovvionm o vw 505 000 8 5w 5 5 505 Bmem 0 @ 20 PH-90F 2
Bayonet Catch [n22k £00 CaPI. - cvrvvinnneivn e snnen.. 73614 i
FILLER CAP (with pasketi..... . v.viiiueoni... ] ¥36:i8 i
Gaskét MRiTley Capiv swesmemiiNiBsDRiEibmasn R Fg651 i
Saddle (fRELl LaRK{vcrucruvurorosieionr e nennnenn,. 46644 2
Apii-Squeak Lacing 68" (specify length requiredi........ Bgioe
Clamp Strep (fuel 2Kl : covieroiicne crinennn. . 40645 2
FUREL STRATNER WITH NIPPLE: v cr i viime i e e e i M344l0 i
Nipple 1/B X 8/4% DrassS..::civaoi.cun. vruones oo Figss i
Bowl iglass - straineric...c.cvven:con.on.. . F7876 i
Screen {siraznes).. e 50 £50%] & 38 & 55 AR el = FR592 1
Gasket (stirainer bowlj. 85 o e fixw 4 et 0 0 0 T g Y 2 ] P F78%% i
FLEXIBLE FUEL LINE 7% {h:lh f BESie-vccovens M35062 i
Compression Nut.,pﬂ,ﬁh_..__,ﬂ,.;o T P P Fanze i
Compressicn Sieeve... . Cierssciicarsasusccanaa iy F3630 i
Bhut-0fT Valve: - c.vriiii it et anenenrnnnnnn .. F4336 H
Fael Pipe 62° ‘A4 D—cpecxfy 1ength ;eguiredr ................ Fi689
Fuel Pipe 59 (A5-B-specify length requiredi............. Fi6gg
Clip (Supports fuel Divel. . vt i et T T S F75n6 2
Street Blbow 178" Brass. . ... i..oiii i F6584 i
Connector (1/4 tudbe - i/8% pi pef 5 R F e o o e w e 6 G € 6A Fi709 i
Guard {feel 1imei. ...cc.ov.... caccees hessseseenes 41984 i
AR CLEANER
NOTE--Following B items for A4-D cars.
Air Cleaner................... - F3esiss Fizsss i
Support Band. . vl w s g @ . F12864 1
Hose 82° (air uleasef; cecacaas Fiz2272 |
Cilamp (hosej . e wEeE e BTN €A - o o F5193 2
Hose 1-1/2 - 2% ... . ... ........ s ot e F3520
(Blbow .. ..o i . : 73321 i
Clamp Support...cevoccoccrsovennss cuseniraneees . 82918 i
Clamp (hose€i.. ... coviviricencn F cosevesasnans 73822 i
NOTE--Following 8 items for A5-F cars,
IRAT CLOBNET . 5 5 5 08 0 455 52 50015 571 « om a00ms i =m0 oot 2 91 68 8 5 5 A 5 e F7665 i
Support Plate {air Cleamer)........c.veinomunnnnennnn . . M32902 i
Hounting Pracket 1AIT cleaneri. v n i i iuae . os P F7658 1
Gasket . .dy e cenacaccns pemeEE L EEE RS 6 o0 v o g € O [ F7916 i
qubow {air cleane;;...gn .................. PP 68376 1
Gasketing (springfeli - spec1fy length reqquAd; veea Fii2gi 14"
Air Duct {specify leagth requiredl. vy e, Figzn2 220
Ceeneecacueo ey ku s nuseanna s Fig54 2

Clamp {hosej............




7-61 A~ & A5-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE |9
IEEITIEN (Au-D Care)

o
=
r'?;

ENG:NE Complete with Trags, Cluich & Blecirical Aczessaries, Fi4268 i
Shifz Lew I ECARAMAESE0N o curanar swrenan g cwimain. e 733086 i
0il Precsure uaLg: i n Bl BT T g B BB ned i § 3 o 4 i e 8 o e o R Fg261 1
Hose with Fitvings 18- SHLPDES NG N R s vie Fad obbded F&578 i
Sireet E}ncw 1/8° brass..... he m ok e 2 B E R R 6 ] Fog99 1
¥ibow 1/8° brass..... G R 0E n B BB B an e v n e e e Fizgs i
Ignivion Switch \K"Y 78y Ty S e GRS EITG EE TP 8060 i
Ammeier. ... - F 5205 5 EB08 e B on s (ha 0 e 0 S ¢ e 1 s F8675 i
Insulating D\sn (OO TR fvw s v e vm ot 5 0% - v 6 6O Elon 85 65 o & 0 & 5 § 57 37264 i
Sicrage Battery {12 w0lti o immnnr i cmoin i e o Fi3s550 i
Wood Plaif orm o v v e oo s rm i rttor s int s em e m e de e e e 545566 i
Hold Deown ;bﬂ.'i.'i.ef)"i...,_‘_--.ng._._,...-.._., B o 5 5 B P % e oo TRE2T i
Rubber Washer-:..cc.ccocine- M ER M EP N s s IEEE Rt Miim® DOBKES 2
flex Elastic Stop Nut 7 F4606 4
SUPPORT ibatteryl...... % ™ 50 s ¢ e 7 o o 3 el e e e @ ¥ R O B7469 1
Stud 1/4 = 9-1/2¢ ey - - 78626 2
Spring... .- L. B B R S d TF-68F 8
Hex Elastic S(op NJL 5/16 ........ et K e e G g BN § G § F4635 4
Strap 1/8 x 1 % 6-8/4".--cc. 0 ceinvaniocs siorneuunce 1carue 62500 4
Cable ibaitery to ground - 38“; ...... SAEEE &5 E E I femrs vt aea s F6275 1
Cable ibattery io Switeh — 49"+ cveosvcecvonciicerccassaca:es  F8325 i
Cable (switch to starter - i87; . ........... e e F5927 1
Wire (switch to ammeter - 18“:»--»..0,,, SR S BT B 5 e mwe m o M22354 i
Wire {co1l to switch = 239 ;. v ununnn. v e R 6 5 oIT 89386 1
Wire (regulator to ammeter - 28- 1!2 Focoens v v o 0 viesecas 66419 i
Wire (starter switch to ammeter - 6% ..uciuoon. G s iaeans M24174 1
Wire (regulator to generator - 54")....... sewsenaet e )5 B 73319 i
Wire {regulator to gemerator ~ 54-83/4"). .. .cciiiivneroncunnns 73320 2
Support [rogUlaEaT e wv e eveoe oims 555055 550 am s 58888585 5.4 ¢ ro e B2917 1
Support Clip (cablej...... S ety Tl T I E @ S B G B G TN I Iy Fi2862 i
Terminal (primary wire - smallj........ se e esaaee e F4320
Terminal (Primary wirTe - 1aTEei. e v ininonnnecocacacnannns F6310
Primary Wirve - iper foot - no termlnalsa,....\ﬁ(nl;...;;‘.... F6317

Switch {starterj..... D5 5 R 8 50 E Bl B e mre w e v e Fg084 i




PAGE 20 - BULLETIN 827 AY~D & AS-E 7=6!
EXCIVE HOURTING - COOLIMG SYSTEM (A4-P Cors)
Support Bracket (engine, right £romti....evvvivneninnr... 73307 i
Support Bracket {engime, 1eft fLORTI-.vvvverin vnrunenns, 73308 1
DAL DO, camsmin o560 5885555 s one aw s e e S om bt e e i s 0 € 55 & F13144 1
EROPELLER SBART: v v vue cnisnmsmssmssms s s o 66 e o 5 i memam e em e 77118 1
Universal Joint Assem .. oottt it et reenens F9342 1
) T L Y T O 79307 1
Rebound Insulator (Feariv....uevevuruneeinnnnan. cea e eaas 204 4
Support Angle (@Ngime TeAT .. .vuu'urreer e mennnnnnno. .. 75234 2
Support {rear engine and clutch pedalj-«.cvvunnoneun. ... 71715 1
Spacer [rear SUPPOTt BIaCKet) . vvvvvervneneerncennneennnns 71718 2
BAUT AT i o w010 5 616 518 0868 8515 51255 51 0. & e e 0t 1 s @ s bt w om0 6 1 5 v 73309 i
FELLEE DBD o nimi o o v e s g 530 5 98 5 0 201 25 (605 1558 5 55 5 o m coam = 501 0 omme F5064
Support Bracket (radioTorle«.esv.ereersouninennonnnnnns. 73310 2
Stud (TadiatorT SUPPOTT) evnrnunt i it innscnnennnannnenn.. M229490 2
DT < s v v 5 53 5 505 7 S 51555 6 5 Sfl § wam wans o 1 o chas 8101 6 o0 n 01 = 50 5 1 M117387 2
Brace (radiator).............. BB EEG IR B EE e mnn s e i e 41904 2
Drain CoCK (Tadialor s ven et irenneenecsnneenesesenennenss 1560 1
Flexible Hose 1-1/4%. ittt e e i F14110 1
Flexible Hose 1-1/2% cu it it e e F12855 1
Clamp (hose = 1~1/8 T0 1=8/47 10 uuniee i meninennnn, F1854 2
Clamp (hose = 1-5/8 t0 2=F/8").c.ovvnnrinnnuannnnn, F5193 2
AT ELET 0w v or w ot 0 1w 6005 169 5 1) o 5 5 5 5 30 6 506 6 515 065 515 Dokl e = et 100w Fi2859 1
LR 0 5 i = o F12856 1
GBSO i - i e oo 8 5 [T AFT S EE SRS 558 5 5B B o e wims o s 0 a0 108 8 et o et 01 ' 1 F12858 1
ST P T 0 T O P F12860 1
Clamp (muffler). . uniun ittt ittt et e e e te e eeenrnnn, F12861 i
Support Bracket (muffler)....oviiurinneiiinnnninnnnnnnn., 73303 1
T8 Piperwawstmsmosr 503508 557 bans mos o0 s mrs e e e e A 73311 1
GLEAMD (Eaill pApelh w v sms vy gisc@amms HIBEE I e o nies e e s 78312 1
Bushing 8/8" rubber......uiiunien it iiiei e, F6001 2




6-66 A4-D & A5~E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 2i

ENGINE - IGNITION (A5-E Cars)
ENGINE iwith alternator-less clutch & trans. , . : Fi6678 1
ENGINE iiess clutch, trans. &Eiec. Accessgries; 7025 1
Short Block . : S . ; 9963 1
Spark Plug 18mm .. . . ... 3 i B F7455 &
Wire 22% (spark plug: ... . .. g 53 S M23078 2
Wire 25" ispark piug; . S o & 5 M23079 2
High Tension Cable iper foot: . .. si 3 : o F1402
Primary Wire iper foot’ . .. . .. . . F2958
Alternatcr D-R 1100720 {A5-E-2 and later; =g 1
Regulator D-R 1119518 (45-E-2 & -later with alternator, 1
Generator 12 V.D-R 1102209 :A5-E-1 cars oniys ..... F15826 1
Reguiator D-R 111924545 BE-1 Cars with generaiori: .. . F15827 1
Distributor D-R 625F : . - R F6752 1
Coili D-R 1115048 .. . . . S MEEE S AFTREE SHE Ae aomnn s F15606 1
Carburetor - Zenith 12167 .. . . . . . . F13309 1
Gasket icarburetocr tc manifold) . : . e ' F6038 1
Stud 1-1/47 icarburetori .. ... ;A e A DTS B E Ao d S M22384 2
Hex Nut 5/167 ... ......... .... . .. T 2 1% 2 Gk B oo F1451 2
0il Pressure Gauge ... . ...................-c, ... . F7830 1
Fiexible Fuel Line 18% {with fittingsi ... ... ..., ... F7803 2
Half Union .. ... .. .. .. . .. %P, Bh . o F717% -2
Street Elbow }/8" brass ... ... ... .. . F6584 2
Nipple 1/8" brass .. ... ......... . e : 05 Fi688 1
Tee 1/8° brass . . c T e EE A5 B ) : L o F7814 1
Ignition Switch ikey type) g oy " L. o F9060 1
Ammeter (A5-E-2 and later; .. . ) 12486 1
Armeter (AB-E-1; . PP RE . 2250 4 v F3951 1
Insuiating Disc {ammetier. . .. e s ’ e 37264 1
Storage Batiery (12 veiis : ; 5 . : F13550 i
Wocd Platform . . e Eam s SO B g . : 59556 i
Hoid Down ibatieryi ... R o B s SrE R iAE 78627 1
Rubber Washer .. . . G ESaES & § B oas . 59555 2
Hex Elastic Stop Nui 1447 B owd o B— 5 F4606 4
SUPPORT ibattery, . R T IE NIy 87469 1
Stud 1/4 x 91,27 .. . S st i . 78626 2
Spring .. P . . ; T o TF-68F 8
Hex Biastic Stop Nut 5/167 , .. ... ... . . . Fi635 4
Piate . ... -. 5 e - an e A -n g : : . 62500 4
Cable .battery to ground - 387, . Zhian axe . F6275 it
Battery Terminal iammeter wire A5-E cars wicut s-arter) . F3999 1
Wire ibattery te ammeter - 567 F ' S Y4053 i
Wire lswitch to ammeter - 47 3 S P . Y4060 1
Wire icoil to switch ~ 267; ; . S ! M24055 1
Wire {alternator to ground-A5 B-2 and later; - ; 85499 1
Wire 28" {ammeter to alternator-A5-E-2 and later; . b e o 97318 1
Wire igen. to reg. & reg. ground ic gen. - AG-E-1) ., . . 85469 2
Wire igenerator to ammeter - 26% - A5.E-1; mwe L gh 0@ M24055 1
Wire iammetler to switch « 67) ¢ ; s =g 0 M24174 1
Terminal \primary wire - smell’ ... ... ... . .. e F4320 k
Terminal iprimary wire - largsi . . . cws % o .ws3 F6310
Primary Wive iper foot: . . . ciwsisats caseteieae-a, o FB317
NOTE- -Following items for A5-E cars with starters
Starter 12 Voit (D-R 1107284-A5-E-3 & iater) .. . - F16158 1
Starter 12 Volt (D-R 1107256 -A5-E-1 & A$-E-2; _ . Fi4366 1
Spacer istarter to bell housingi 2 . S L F7315 1
Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/4% hex head . 3 : . S F2760 3
Switch istarteri . . e - 3 F6084 1
Cable ibattery tc switch - 497, . . 2% . F8325 1
Cable (switch to stiarter - 227 . : 6514 i
Wire istarier switch to ammeier - 187, . 422354 1
Suppert Clip icabiei . : . : F5185 1




PAGE 22 - BULLETIN 827 A4-D & AB-E

8-64

Suppert Castiing .engine- front,

Angle Bracket iengine tight rear,

Angle Bracket iengine:rlefi rear;

Support Angle ibracket to frame)

Spacer 1/4 x 1 x 17 .rear; . :

#[Support Insulator ilarge rubber bushing:
Rebound Insulater ismall rubber bushing.

“~Washer (large rubber bushing, .o

Bolt (suppori imsulators:

Slotted Nut isupport bolt}

Transmission (Warner - see bulletin 409;
Cap Screw 3/8 x 2° hex head

Cap Screw 3/8 x 17 hex head

Piug (speedometer drive hole;

Grease Fitting 1/8" {angle;

Spacer Sleeve (transmission rear)
Washer {transmission rear end nut;
Washer {rubber - shift lever)

Clutch iBorg & Beck -~ see bulietin 348]
Cap Screw 5/16 x 17 hex head o
Pilot Bearing {clutch shaft}

Reiease Bearing and Carrier {clutch:
Spring irelease bearing)

Propeller Shaft Complete .....

RADIATOR iwith filler capi

Filler Cap iwith gasket)
Support leg iradiator)
Mounting Pad {radiator;
Stud {radiator support; P T
Spring iradiator mountingi . ... ... ...... ...
Washer ispringi . e
Slotted Nut 172 ... ... ..  ..... ... v B
Radiator Hose - 27 I1.D. lupper 6-1/4"  lower 10}

Clamp {radiator hosei ... T
Brace {radiator! B
Drain Cock 1/4" ,,.....,. T
Thermostat e et P e e AN AN e e n e Aen et tana s h s
Spring (thermostat Pt sbasve At avesaneunnsaa
Muffler ... .. ouoiiinnn o, e .
Support Strip {muffleri ..... “TTT PP

U-Bolt imuffleri ..... 8 5 oo t0n e 1 e ol .
Bxhaust Elbow ..........,............

Adapter imuffler) F 23 5§ o @ vm 4 9w m o0 GFE A 5§ mr s e 1w e
Flexible Tubing 22-174" {specify length requiredi ....
Clamp R T

Cap Screw 7/16 x 1-1/2" hex head sHIRFWis o G B
Lock Washer 7/16" ..., . . . P R QI TR YR
Hex Nut 7/16" .. ... ... .. ... ..

Tail Pipe Imuffleri ..... 5 5 6 SR BB b B B
Cap Screw 7/16 x 1-1/2" hex head , ..
Lock Washer 7/16% .. . .. G 228 me

Hex Nut 7/16% , .

ENGINE MOUNT ING-TRANSMISSION-COOLING SYSTEM (A5-E Cars)

M27303
M27411
M27412
M27302
M30298
F5876
F5878
F5877
F5879
F3383

F9055
F1649
F1007
M21790
F4260
M27301
M27574
F14387

F7061
F1493
F3137
F7098
D-18C

F9343

F6979
F5064
83651
M24466
44150
M11773
M18528
F2545
F4026
F5193
M28775
1560
F8594
61511

F5301
39131
M28776
66351
66350
F7345
F11834
F1197
F2326
F7057
M28778
F1197
F2326
F7057

=t b D e D0 00 b e e e B RO e e

bt et T

ke et e B B po B 0O DO b b -

B3RS BD = DO o RO b




7-6i AL-D & AB-E BULLETH! 827 ~ PAGE 23
COHTROLS
54-0 A5 B
55043 55043 1
Fa283 Fo262 i
i 55048 $5h045 i
S e S BE P Bt B i 48028 46023 i
551?1 HOJ OXie reverse gear). semEwe M., § 45015 46015 i
Rod oaly..... .. S i e 46421 46021 i
Yoke. Lo g e : . M7255 M7258 1
Losk Nat. .o ... .. . o ssemgng Flﬁéu Fidan i
Pin ishift EhdH:ms i@mic . dé. : - x F3ﬂx?4 M3GRT4 i
lever and Shafe. .. . . o ; 41974 22673 i
PJP winh pall joimus; . . . § EiFeia 83654 838654 i
int R . :  # FE552 #9552 2
. y e o . ) . 12632 - FZes2 2
hrottle Tever Stap.-. ... ... ... 3 ) 53675 HEL i
Arm (throvile shaft,.. LA BLocesistiec g 22088 53076 i
Bearing ithrotile shafi,. - - . . .. L..l... M2730% .o 3
Crooe Bhaft..s v, son. - sems  EETME . EIE 4 Me675 1
Control Arm. (throwtiei.. : s samn Mi¥il9 ceens i
Throtile Rod. P g e e AL97T  eea.- i
Belli Crank {ihrovile; - Crwess s M22981 e i
Control Rod {throtiied. ... . .. .. . 42006 ... 1
Choke Control {dash,.. ... . ... .. ... .. . ... Fg572 F3558 i
Cable End {choke zomtreli.. . .. . . ce . 55048 ... i
Clip {anchors lower end). . ...... ERE B e rgn s em m F7508 F7506 i
Support Clip.-.. . oiun oo e i 42971 429871 i
Pad icintch pefali.crs-csn. seois vibasinmnrnsnan Fe0i5 F6015 1
Cluich Pedal (less pad . i- 4;’6 borej.c..u-l. . F§5i5 FE515 i
Stud (clutech pedal - 1-1°16% dia.je.... ... .. .. M2730% M27309 1
Support ﬁngte .pud&’ o« 82898 82898 i
Hex Nut 1/2¢ . §R0 3 EE R d F3598 F3598 2
Release Arm .on »lu;ch 491@&59 shaft, L LT 78611 M27307 i
Key irelease atm)........ o BE 6 F o B e i m o m w o Faysi F37b1 i
Rod {ciutich releasei. . c:c.anveiv.ciernsionersan 82916 22342 i
Adjust1ng Toke irelease rod; $Eis S EMETEE . R Fg014 Fe0id i
Pin {rod and yoke:. s < 1 o R < 2 B R R 3 P F6(16 F60is 2
Spring iclutch pedal TELUTD e v es tv conirmonasnn, H7298 M7268 1
Anchor Stud (spring;. I I TIIeT . 83653 83653 i
Set 8crew 3/8 x 5/8° square head £ ol 5 s = mnm v nim Fiiio Fiiio i




PAGE ZU - BULLETIN 827 AY-D & A5-E

7-6l

Tool Bex.

Lever [ndicator |
Adjustable Wrench
Grease Gun .......

Spark Plug ernv

Screw Driver -

End Wrench 3/4
End Wrench 7/8
End Wrench 15/
Rust Preventative

Handle {spark plug wrenLh

Pliers - 6%.......

TerL 20 - To0LS

Lever 1nd1 ator .forwa;d, e e e

ITEVEIBR v st s tacrnernracenas SeC LW s
i L T T T T R T T T T e

TOOL KIT {in bag - repla(es HG?B? ........... o i o 6 5 5
Draw String Bag................. - 5 8 6T W DR 4 aam ane o
Ball Pein Hammer................... e e 6, 6 B

L P R — B3 e = exen e

& 5/8" OPERINGS. « vvcvrrsiivncnninannn.
& 13/16% OpeningS. . cvviiiiiinnninntanns
16 & 1" openings- . ouiiiuniinnernnnnnn..

42087
M12227
MB304
F2947
F38269
F3510
F5652

M36400

D484
M36398
F6738
F2945
F2946
F2948
F3096
F7957
F7956
F7955
F7954
F7953
41039
83656




7-61

A4-D & A5-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 25

ALUMINUM WINDSHIELD 75873

Includes mounting parts complete for
installation. All bolts, nuts and
lockwashers are CADMIUM plated to
resist rusting.

Window Glass 732 x 18-7/16 x

27-13/16. ... oo v i 75951
Rubber Moulding.............. 75952
Windshield Frame............. TE020
Side Gusset (right).......... 76026
Side Gusset f(left)........... 76029
Guard Rail.....vovirennnnnn.. 58612
Mounting Bracket (guard rail) 58613
Groove Pin 1/4 x 1-3/4"...... Fag05
Reinforcing Bar.............. 80625
Gusset (side gusset to side

T N [P THO18
Spacer 1/8 x 1 x 1".......... 50971
Seal (windshield frame to

front panel)................ 76031

MOTOR CARTOP 839u2

Combination of 83942 top and 75873
aluminum windshield gives durable
all weather protection to motor car
operator and passengers.

Aluminum top is bolted to top of
windshield and a rear support which
clamps on rear safety rail.

RBoof Unit..cccvenioniniimmnnn 83944
Support Pipe................. 77531
Socket (support pipe)........ 83943
Rubber Insulator............. F11486
Lockwasher 5/16" Cad. Plated. F9546
Hex Nut 5/16" Cad. Plated.... F11487
Cap Nut 5/16" Cad. Plated.... F13206

ACCESSOR1ES

The following standard accessories may be applied to A4-D and A5-E cars.
When ordering for field installation, be sure to give factory car and
engine serial numbers along with car designation.
tools that will simplify maintenance work.

Also shown are some

WINDSHIELD WITH WINDOWS 83939

Adequate bad weather protection.
Deflects wind awayv from operator.
Windows allow full vision; easily
applied in field.

Curtain with Windows......... 83940
Window (Specify 9 x 19)...... F4899
Window (Specify 9 x 16)...... F4899
Top: Bockel: wospis ssmiimite e M164154
Vertical Post................ M29985

REAR EXTENSION LIFT PIPE 39125

Side Pipe with Gusset........ 39127
Cross Pipe........ .......... 39130
Guide Casting................ 10124
Bracket (muffler)............ 39131
HOOK: cc s ssmesitminmemeanmemes 39132

WINDSHIELD PLAIN 83937

Full width of car,
at minimum cost. Fasily applied in
field. Strong materials, withstands
wintry gales.

protects riders

Curtain. ..o, 5
Top Socket.........civunn.. Mig4154
Vertical Post................




PAGE 26 - BULLETIN 827 AY-D & AS-E

7-61

SINGLE END CAB 82761

CAB FRONT COMPLETE........... 73327
Cab Front (less windows).. 78328
¥Window Glass 7/82 x 20 x

26 noe o e e ) B T Bew e o 51405
Rubber Moulding (window).. 51406
Seal (cab front te front
Panel)e it iiiasii i 73342

Seal (cab top to rear frame). 51411

End Prame (rear)............. 83191

Roof Unit Complete........... 73334

Corner Gusset R.F. & L.R..... 73336

Corner Gusset L.F. & R.R..... 73357

Safety Rail (rear-crossj..... 83195

SIDE PANELS (PR-) 83858

SIDE PANEL COMPLETE-R........ 83863
Side Panel only-R......... 83864

SIDE PANEL COMPLETE-L........ 83859
Side Panel only-L......... 83860
Window Glass 8 x 12"...... 51530
Rubber Moulding (window).. §1531

Chrome Lock Gasketing 8'x8".. F11221

Seal (side pamel top)........ 83866

Rubber Mounting.............. Flo059

HOEOEIREE PLALE. v v comimanms 54608

REAR CURTAIN WITH WINDOW 83869

REAR CURTAIYN %ITH WINDOW..... 83870
Window (szecify 143 x 40). F12197

Strip 1/8 x 1 x 594" (curtain) £3871
Stud (lift dot fastemer)..... 7748
Eyelet (lift dot fastener)... F1746
Cligch Plate.....oeeuuronn... 747
Bottem Bar (curtain)......... 49937

NARROW SIDZ CURTAINS AND REAR
CURTAIN WITH WINDOW 83572

Made up of groups 83868 and 83869

WIDE SIDE CURTAINS AND REAR
CURTAIN WITH WINDOW 83873

Made up of groups 70188 and 83869
SINGLE HEAD AMD TAILLIGHTS 83i%5

Headlight-Sealdbeam (12 volt} P1344%

Mounting Bracket (longi...... 41000
Mounting Bracket (short)..... 41001
Clamp Bracket................ 65a04
U-Bolt........... ... ..., MiGT15
Wire Extension. .............. 65948

Tail Light (red lens-12 volt) F13552

Lens (tail light - red)...... F7368
Mounting Bracket........... -« 42165
Fuse Bloeh................... F7074
Fuse 10 Amp,...... e F5946
SWIECHe w v viw 5508 55 5 55 5 5 # vawe e anes o 1 F5603

NARROW $iDE CURTAINS (PR.) 838¢g

Used only on cabs with side panels.

Slide Rod (side curtainsj.... 51098
SIDE CURTAIN COMPLETE........ 523605
Lock Bolt........oove... 51515
flandle (curtain bar)...... Fa701
Cortain Bar............... 52001
Curtdin Ring................. 43901
Lock Bolt Clips R.B.......... 51463
Lock Bolt Clips L.R.......... 51466

WIDE SII'Z CURTAINS (PR.) 70188

Used oczly on cabs with out side
panels

Slide Rod {side curtains).... 51998
STDE CURTAIN COMPLETE........ 51999
Lock Bolt................. 51515
Handle {curtain bar)...... Fg701
Curtain Bar............... 52001
Curtain Remng................, 43901
Lock Bolt Clips R.F. & L.R... 51466
Lock Bolt Clips L.F. & R.R... 51463
DOUBLE HEAD AND TAILLIGHTS 83884

Szume as B2185 except for the follow-
fage

Fuse Block.. o' vuuunnnn..., . "F4387




7-61 A4-D & A5-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 27

FIXED SIDE STEPS 83887 HINGED SIDE STEPS 83935
Deck Angle (R.F. Centerj... 83883 Hinge Bracket R.F. &% L.R... 45472
Deck Angle (L.F. Centerl!... 83888 Hinge Bracket L.P. & R.R... 415474
Pipe Spacer................ M32600  Reinforcing Strip (deck)... 47066
SIDE STEP. .« v veveviinnnnnn. Ragaun Spacer Sleeve.............. M34444
Step Brkt. R.F. & L.L... 43830 HINGED SIDE STEP.-.......... 55876
Step Brkt., L.F. & R.R. .. 43826 Step Bracket L.F. % R.P. 45477
Step Brkt. #2L. F. &#3R.R. . 43828 Step Bracket R.F. % L.R. 45478
Step Brkt. #3L.R. &#2R. F. . 43832 Step Bracket (Center)... 45479
Angle (step board)...... 83891 Angle (step board)...... 55879
CANVAS COVER MI|IB5 TURNTABLE MIYSIO
Cars that are kept out of doors need Cross Truss.e..ennone.. ... M14943
this protection. 12 oz. Duck 9 x 12  Rail (2 used)........... . . M14947
feet., FEvelets for tying. Base. i e, M14048

RAIL SWEEPS 43903 BLADE TYPE

Body (right)............... 43932
Body (left)................ 43937
Clamp Plate................ M23957
Blade (belting). ........... M23956
Hinge Bolt- . wimsimimismaa M18562
ST v s v arevansn o5 mas 2emiea 1B-61C
Seat (sprimgle.....ov.vun... M304354
Slotted Nut 172"........... F2545
Spacer Sleeve.............. M17191

RAIL SWEEPS 85540 HOSE TYPE

Support Bracket (right}... 85578
Filler Block (hose)....... MR09a
Hinge Bolt................ M1R562
1313 o 1 - S JB-g1C
Seat f(sprimgl)............. M304354
Slotted Nut 1/2".......... F2545
Spacer Sleeve............. M17191

SAFETY COUPLER MI1668

Provides maximum safety and effi-
ciency inm linking trailer to motor
car, Hook of 7/8" rod with self

LINK COUPLER M6656 closing malleable iron catch.
One piece, holds securely, easily
detached by lifting one end a few j

inches,

SPRING COUPLER MI0953

Polts to draw bar on motor car.
Springs cushion bumps and jerks when
towing trailers.




PAGE 2f - BULLETIN 827 Ay-D & A5-E

7-6l

HAND GONG - 10 INCH 83881

Loud, durable warning signal.
Mounted away from tools. Operatied
by puil wire,

Gong only - t0"............ 1337
Pull Cable 22-3/4"......... F3n40
Pull Rod................... 55834
Cable Guide................ 55830
Support Strap.............. 83882
Lever Extension. ........... 55829

ELECTRIC HORN

Horas fpair)............... Fo444
Button (horu).............. Fa311

TAFER HAND REAMER M7666

¥heel reamers save time and provide
an accurate means of bringing wheel
and axle assemblies to gauge, and i
removing burrs, paint, or rust from
the bores.

- FOOT GONG - 10 INCH 37565

Loud warning sigaal operated by foot

leaves both hands free, Mounted
out of way of teools.
Gong only - 10"............ F3025

POCKET WHEEL GAUGE M21138

This gauge provides a dependable
method of checking motor car and
trailer wheel gauges. Locate line
of one wheel, hold tape or other
accurate measure in position, then
shift gauge to other wheel.

Reamer (1-3°16 axle})....... M7666
Reamer {1-5/16 axle]. M34728
Peamer (1-7°16 axle)..... .. M7667
Reamer (1-11/16 axle}...... M7668

WHEEL PULLER M 9509

Very effective, yet light weight and
easy to use, this puller makes it a
simple matter to remove demountable
wheels or hubs with complete safety,
Consists of a cross bar and two long
bolts with nuts and washers. Draw
nuts evenly and, when tight a hammer
blow on center of cross bar frees
the wheel,




8-64

AY-D & AS-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 29

e

R

M15836
Mab3T
Mab3G
Mi9384D
Mi1404

83648
Ada

50675
Add:

M22634
Aad

41863
M33308N
Ada

14330
F13309
F6 038
M22384
F3951
Aaq

41923

15243

75247
Add

42057

i5:6d cn this and folicowing pages, inmimerical crde: alLerding to car
SLEOALLOR, &TE Spare paris used oniy om A Series B iars wi.h figures ic
he space on ‘he name plate marked Speoial

The symbois 2. lefy side of i
pages 9 uhrough 24, and symb
SpecLal cars are ShowWn a4l che i
jacerael for speiial cars. fursi iglBie iiems un crandard paiis saciLigs

pages @ through 24 and mooe symbol number Tien under the pari of
vovering the tar fer whi.z paris are beinyg crdered. deiesmins
i uhe =ymbol is changed icr such -ars ltems for which tne
speeding pavis in the s.anda-d Paris SellLon gve shCwWR as

eddiizonal ivems under (he car designaticn (o Which vhey ADpLy

PARTS USED ON SPECIAL CARS ONLY

;o oare fcy siandard Lar paris as lisved on
for .cruespesding paris as used on ihe
iigh hasd side of page  When seies.:.n

ABefei~|

INSULATION SET Omi- Symbol
it 1z:inug Washes (0.
5 Washer Quen:ity should reae &
16 x b/16 DEMOUNTABLE WHEEL shculd read 88194D
16 x 5/i6° Demous.able Tits T hd read 28195
AB-Ecf=2
Ra:l Skud spouid read 89621
2 Adjusiing Chanzel ' ¥23536
Roiler Chaip 10 £ 3 ia ) ' Fi445
1 Offse: Link F2842
1 Comaecting Link F2987
AXLE BEARING 1 15.1¢° Quaaiiiy shouid read 2
Bearing Casing Quaziuvy sheuld tead 2
2 AXLE BEARING 1 15/16 .f-cne, M23929
2 Beaviag Casing .front, MZ3630
DITFERENTIAL AXLE Omic all paris
1 Dzive Axie fromi, . 423924
1 Sprockes 197 M23925
1 Key 'sproiket. M23928
1 Se. Screw 1:2 x 1 M9643
2 Suud 5.8 x 4 7/8 M23931
DRIVE AXLE AND REVERSE GEAR shouic read 45176
DRIVE AXLE WITH SPLINED HUB shcula read 3T908N
1 Sprockex 197 M23925
1 Key .sprocket, M23928
2 Seu Screw 1/2 x 1 M9643
Exgine shouid Tead Flsi14}
Carbureter Omic -
Gasge® ..Larburstcr. Omz
Swud 1 1.4 Jcarbureio-. Om:
Amme er .should read Fi2486
1 Hazger vool box - sight. . » 89622
1 Hanger (.ol box - lefu, . 89623
1 Tool Box . BG624
2 Spacer .icol bexs 48853
AS-E=j=3
eEiebEEa n Tudl 32A7 ) L.aaas.BRould cosd. . 553204
28 vpapsimamasTa shouid read 93205
Sea: Bcard irear: should read 63208
1 Grab Irom fromt -center: 42403
1 Grab Ison irear center; . 83207

Tool Box ) should read 74805




PAGE 30 - BULLETIN 827 AU-E & AS-E 6-66
. AB-E= =L}
83648 Rail Skid . ®. g should read, . 89621
Add: 2 Adjusting Channel . M23926
Roller Chain 10 ft. 3 in, F1445
1 Qffset Link . F2842
1 Cennecting Link - ! . . . F2987
50575 AXLE BEARING 1-15/16% ,., . . Quantiiy should read.. 2
M21792  Bearing Casing . Quantity shounld read.. 2
Add: 2 AXLE BEARING 1-15/18" ifront; . M23929
2 Bearing Casing i(front, M23930
M22934N DIFFERENTIAL AXLE . - Omit all parts
Add: 1 Drive Axle ifromni; P ow R M23924
1 Sprocket 197 M23925
1 Key {sprocket: : M23928
1 Set Screw 1/2 x 1 M9643
2 Stud 5/8 x 4-7/8% ) . M23931
41863 DRIVE AXLE ANIF REVERSE GEAR ) ce w should read. . 45176
M33308N DRIVE AYLE WITH SPLINED HUB A EE . .should read. 37908N
Add: 1 Sprocket 19T . . o 6 5 2 Tes M23925
1 Key (sprocketi . ... 23928
2 Set Screw 1/2 x 17 . sa_g . . - . M9643
F14330  ENGINE - S 5 . should read, F15654
F3951 Ammeter ., .. . 3 B should read.. F12486
Add: 1 Hanger itool bex - right) 89622
1 Hanger (tool box - left; 89623
1 Tool Box Sy 89624
2 Spacer {tool boxi o - 48853
AB-~E-|-5
Has Heavy Duty Wheels, Turntable and Cross Seat. Write for special list
AB~E-|-6
83648 Rail Skid . LIS § G idlesmene . .should read.. 89621
Add: 2 ﬁdjusting Channel , P 3 . M23936
Roller Chain 16 ft. 3 in, F1445
1 Offset Link ... . .. F2842
1 Connecting Link . ERF L B mewen o @@ 8 mE e e o F2987
50575 AXIE BEARING : .- Quantity should read.. 2
M21792  Bearing Casing 2 siscw.e....Quantity should read.. 2
Add: 2 AXLE BEARING 1-15716" ifront) ... . . . . M23929
2 Bearing Casing ifromt) .. ... R M23930
M22984N DIFFERENTIAL AXLE T - -Omit ali parts
41863 DRIVE AXLE AND REVERSE GEAR GRS .. - should read.. 45176
M33308N DRIVE AXLE WITH SPLINED HUB e e ..should read. . 37908N
Add: 1 Drive Axle {front} A . — e EEE .G L M23924
1 Sprocket 19T ., ... .. . ... . . .. Co ; M23925
1 Key {sprocket .. ... . M23928
2 Set Screw 1/2 x 1% ., ... M9643
2 ﬁdjusting Stud 5/8 x 4.7/8" e M23931
AB-E-|-7
M19836  INSULATION SET . 3 < .0mit Symbol
M4637 Insulating ‘Washer . Cieae ii.. Omit
M4636 Steel Washer .. m R e Quantity should read,. 8
AB-E-|=8
F'15826  Generator .. . aws o5 8 g o Omit
F15827 Reguidior .. ... R R LD s Omit
F13550 Battery . e T Omdt
A5-E-1-9 "
F16078 Bngine {less clutch & Trans. } .,...... e should read,, F16079
F9060 Tgnition Switch ikey typel .. ... should read Magneto  F6602
F3951 Ammeter ... .. ... 00 T T T .should read.. F12486




6-66

A4-D & A5-E BULLETIN 827 - PAGE 3|

AB-~E-2

‘tiucipal change irom group 1

AB-E-3

Principal change from group 2.

AB~E-3-|

PAGE 13 uader AXLE BEARINGS - WHEELS

19386 INSULATION SET 1-15/16
19369 Insuiating Slieeve

4637 Insuiating Washer

‘4636 Steel Washer :
M19384D 16 % 5,16~ DEM. WHEEL .
M19339 Hut only

PAGE 15 under DRIVE AXLE AND REVERSE GEAR

M241628  COVER WITH OIL SEAL

F6647 0il Seal

Add Speedometer Drive Gear
Speedometer Drive Pinicn
Speedometer Drive Nippie
Woodruff Key

Speedometer Adapbe' 90¢
Drive Key

Speedometer CabLe
Speedometer Head . .
Mounting Strap

Clamp T/16-

R e S

PAGE 17 under HOUSING

82914 Rear Panel iengine housing;
Ab~E-3-2
PAGE 9 wunder FRAME - RAIL SKIDS

83648 Rail Skid ...
Add: 2 Adjusting Channel . P
Roller Chain 10 ft. % in,
1 Offset Link . .-
1 Connecting Link

PAGE 13 under AXLE BEARINGS - WHEELS

50575 AXLE BEARING .

M21792  Bearing Casing .. o
Add: 2 AXLE BEARING 1-15/16° (fromnti
2 Bearing Casing (fromt

M22934N DIFFERENTIAL AXIE

PAGE 15 under DRIVE AXLE AND REVERSE GEAR

41863 DRIVE AXLE AND REVERSE GEAR
M333 08N DRIVE AXLE WITH SPLINED HUB
Add: 1 Drive Axie ifront,

1 Sprecker 19T .

1 Key \%pro’ket:

2 Set Screw 1/2 x 17 !

2 ﬁdJas ting Stud 5/8 x 4-7/87

I Engine has 12 V - 32 Amp aitersacor

1 Provide cleatrance for D R 1107234 s<avier

Omit
Omit
Omit

- Quantity should
.8hould

sheuld

-should

shouid

.should

..should

Quantity
Quantity

Omit all

should
should

parts

.should

should

in place of a generater

read .
read.
read.

read
read

read. .

read. ,

read. .

read

read
read

8
Mi9885D
M19338

46636
F5867
M21933
M21934
F5457
F2551
Fa707
o708
Fo710
F15198
F12327
F12845

98425

89621
M23926
F1445
F2842
F2987

2
2
M23929
M23930

45176
37908N
M23924
M23925
M23928

M9643
M23931




PAGE 32 - BULLETIN 827 Au-D & AB-E 6-66
A5-£<3-3
PAGE 17 under HOUSING
82911 Seat Board (staticnary: shouid read 97998
75242 SEAT BOARD (hinged, should read 97999
75243 Seat Boaud shcuid read 35000
75247 Seat Bsard .rear: shouid read 98001
Add, 1 Grab Ircn 62429
AB-E-3-4

—



